i
STATE OF ALABAMA ) g:;?;zzzzfﬁaiitéz"ilzu,.lgs!lz!iLJLm

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT

SHELBY COUNTY )

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION
OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS:

QUITCLAIM DEED: AND AGREEMENTS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND
RESTRICTIONS; QUITCLAIM DEED; AND AGREEMENTS, (the “Second Amendment”)
1s made and entered 1nto as of theajf day Aqga;'f’ , 2014, by and between Sidney W. Smyer, Jr.
(“Billy”); Harald L. Smyer and Mary T. Smyer, husband and wife (together referred to as “Hal”
herein); Ingrid Frances Smyer, an unmarried woman (“Fran”); Sidney W. Smyer, III, an
unmarried man (“Si1d”); and Hollybrook Lake Corporation (“HLC”). Billy, Hal, Fran and Sid are
sometimes collectively referred to in this Second Amendment as the “Smyers,” while the Smyers
and HLC are sometimes collectively referred to as the “Parties”. Richard G. Edge, and Andrew
N. A. Edge and spouse Elizabeth P. Edge (collectively the “Edges” herein), join in the execution
of this Second Amendment for the sole and limited purpose set forth in the Consent and Joinder
appended to this Second Amendment.

RECITALS

The Parties were among the parties to a Declaration dated June 2, 1998, and recorded in
Instrument Number 1998-20485 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama (the “Original
Agreement”) pertaining to certain parcels of real property situated in Shelby County, Alabama,
which are within or adjacent to the Hollybrook Development (unless otherwise defined herein, all
capitalized terms in this Second Amendment shall have the meanings provided for in the Original
Agreement); and

All of the parties to the Original Agreement also entered into a first amendment to the

Original Agreement, also dated June 2, 1998, as recorded in Instrument Number 1998-20486 in
said Probate Office (the “First Amendment”); and

The Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, is referred to herein as the
“Agreement”’; and

The Smyers are the current owners of the parcels of land (collectively referred to as the

“smyers’ Property”) atfected by the Agreement and generally shown on EXHIBIT “A” (the
Plat™):

(1) the land, which is legally described on EXHIBIT “B” (the “Children’s Lots™);
(1)  the land, which is legally described on EXHIBIT “C” (the “Additional Hal &
Fran Parcel’;

B WRS01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014



(iii)  approximately two hundred forty-six (246) acres, which is legally described on
EXHIBIT “D” (the “Ridge Property”);

(iv)  an additional tract of land owned by Billy, containing approximately fourteen and
eight tenths (14.8) of an acre, which is depicted on the Plat (the “14.8 Acres™);

(V) the land (“Duck Pond”) described on “EXHIBIT “E”, it being acknowledged
that the Edges own a portion of Duck Pond as well; and

(vi)  all additional land owned by Sid that adjoins any of the Hollybrook development,
Duck Pond, or the Adjacent Acreage (as such term was defined under Section 9 of
the First Amendment, as in effect prior to this Second Amendment), including,

without limitation, the “Highway 41 Acreage” referred to in the First
Amendment, which is legally described on EXHIBIT “F” (*“Sid’s Acreage”).

(The Smyer’s Property, exclusive of (1) the Children’s Lots and (11) any portion of Duck
Pond currently owned by the Edges, is sometime collectively referred to as the “Remaining
Smyers’ Property”); and

The Smyers have agreed to sell and grant a conservation easement (the “Conservation
Easement”) to the Freshwater Land Trust (the “Land Trust”), a publically supported, tax-exempt
nonprofit organization qualified under Sections 501(c)(3), 509(a) and 170(h), respectively, of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, covering the Ridge Property, that would preclude
any construction or development of the Ridge Property, and preserve it in perpetuity 1n its present
forested condition as a natural wildlife habitat and scenic view-shed; and

The preservation and protection of the Ridge Property from development under the terms
of the Conservation Easement would help preserve and enhance the value of the properties owned
by the Smyers, the HLC Shareholders, and others in Dunnavant Valley; and

In addition to successful fund raising by the Land Trust for the purchase of the
Conservation Easement, the agreement by the Smyers for the sale of the Conservation Easement
1S contingent upon the agreements on the part of HLC provided for in this Second Amendment.

(Please Note: None Of The Real Estate Herein Conveyed
Or Described Constitutes The Homestead Of Any Of The Parties

Hereto Or That Of Their Spouses.)

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is separately and severally acknowledged by
all parties, the undersigned Parties agree as follows:

]. Access to Smyer Children’s Parcel. The following changes are made to Section
2.C(1) of the Agreement, which was previously added to the Agreement by the First Amendment:

(a) Section 2.C(1)(b)(1) 1s hereby revised in its entirety to read as follows:

The owners of the Smyer Children’s Parcel shall have the right to use

2 T

B WRSO1 1247052 v7 l I I ”‘
1033060-000004 08/05/2014 20141023000336140 2/40 $145.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




(b)
2.C(1)(b)(ii):

(d)

Hollybrook Lake Road for ingress and egress from Parcels 1, 2, 3, and 4
shown on the Plat. (These parcels are separately referred to as “Children’s
Lot 1, 2. 3. or 4”). Each of the Children’s Lots shall contain more than
twenty (20) acres. Each Children’s Lot may be improved with no more
than one (1) single family residence. No re-subdivision of any of the
Children’s Lots shall be permitted.

The additional words are hereby added at the beginning of Section

Unless constructed on Children’s Lot 2, 3, or 4, at a time when such
Children’s Lot no longer has access through Hollybrook Lake Road by
reason of Section 2.C(1)(d) below, as such provision 1s revised under this
Second Amendment, ...

The following additional sentence is added to Section 2.C(1)(b)(111):

Such rules and regulations may include, without limitation, measures
which HLC may determine to be necessary or appropriate: (A) to ensure
that the owners of the Children’s Lots and their guests have no access to or
use of Hollybrook Lake; and (B) to address any safety or risk factors, in
view of the use of Hollywood Lake Road by up to four (4) additional
families.

The entire proviso clauses, following the semicolons in Sections

2.C(1)(c)(11) and 2.C(1)(c)(111), are both hereby deleted.

(€)

B WRSO01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

A new Section 2.C(1)(¢)(1v) i1s added, as follows:

(A) The provisions of Sections 2.C(1)(¢c)(1v)(B) through 2.C(1)(c)(iv)(D)
are all subject to Section 2.C(1)(e), as added below by this Second
Amendment;

(B)  The owners of the Children’s Lots may not use Hollybrook Lake
Road (or any extension or connection to Hollybrook Lake Road)
for access, ingress, or egress to any other real estate;

(C)  Hollybrook Lake Road shall not be used for the transport of any
materials, supplies, equipment, or persons associated with any
aspect of construction on the Children’s Lots, whether initial
construction, renovation, improvement, restoration, reconstruction,
or the like, [all of the things and activities contemplated by this

Section  2.C(1)(c)av)(C) are collectively referred to as
“Construction Uses™]; and

(D)  Hollybrook Lake Road shall not be connected to any land other
than the Children’s Lots, and shall not be connected to any other

A BT

2014 1023000336140 3/40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




(H)

(g)

B WRS01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

roads, whether now existing, or later constructed, but for the usual
driveways that service such of the Children’s Lots that are afforded
access under this Second Amendment; and

(E)  Without limiting the generality of the provisions of Section

2.C(1)(c)av)D), Billy specifically acknowledges and agrees that
the 14.8 Acres shall not have any access across Hollybrook Lake
Road (unless the 14.8 Acres should be combined through
subdivision cases with one or more of the Children’s Lots that do
have such access), and waives and relinquishes any right to
otherwise take any position or enjoy any governmental finding that
such access would be “convenient” or otherwise available.

Section 2.C(1)(d) 1s hereby revised in its entirety to read as follows:

(d) Certain Unimproved Children’s Lots. If at any time a new road or
extension of an existing road 1s begun around the eastern end of Duck
Pond from Highway 41, then that road or extension shall thereafter
become the only means of ingress to and access from such of the
Children’s Lots 2, 3, and 4 on which the construction of a residence has
not already commenced at the time of the commencement of such new
road or extension.

New Sections 2.C(1)(e) and 2.C(1)(f) are all hereby added, as follows:

(e) Certain Construction Activities. The owners of Children’s Lot 1,
together with such of the remaining Children’s Lots as shall continue to
have general access, notwithstanding Section 2.C(1)(d), shall have a right
of reasonable and temporary access for Construction Uses over only that
portion of extended Hollybrook Lake Road which lies between (i) an
extension ot Stonegate Road and (11) that particular Children’s Lot. A gate,
reasonably acceptable to HLC both in operation and location, shall be
erected on the Stonegate Road extension to assure that ingress and egress

for all other purposes is prevented between Hollybrook Lake Road and
Stonegate Road.

(f)  Termination of Access Rights. Without limiting HLC’s rights to
seek money damages or other remedies available at law or in equity, all of
the easements granted to the owners of the Children’s Lots in and to
Hollybrook Lake Road shall be permanently terminated, and HLC shall
have the right to erect permanent barriers denying access to the Children’s
Lots by means of Hollybrook Lake Road, in the following events: (i) if
any part of the Children's Lots should be subdivided in a manner not
specifically permitted by Section 2.C(1); (ii) any owner of a Children’s
Lot should ever undertake any activity for which any governmental
agency having jurisdiction would require an upgrade or improvement of
Hollybrook Lake Road (it being the intent the Hollybrook Lake Road shall

“ I

20141023000336140 4/40 $145.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




(h)

(1)

continue to be in its present state);, or (111) if any use 1s made of any
temporary connection between Hollybrook Lake Road and any extension
of Stonegate Road, except as explicitly provided in Section 2.C(1)(e).

A new Section 2.C(1)(g) is hereby added, to read as follows:

(g¢) Limitations Acknowledged. Notwithstanding any provision of the
Original Agreement, First Amendment, or this Second Amendment which
might suggest otherwise, there shall be no access, ingress, or egress for any
purposes across Hollybrook Lake Road afforded to or used by the owners
of Hal & Fran Parcel, the Ridge Property, or any other Remaining Smyers’
Property.

Section 2.C(1)(e) of the Agreement (as in effect prior to this Second

Amendment, and entitled “(e) Agreements Run With the Land” 1s re-designated as Section
2.C(1)(h), and 1s amended, 1n its entirety, to read as follows:

(h) Agreement Run With the Land. The provisions of this Section
2.C(1) shall be covenants running with the land contained within the
Children’s Lots, binding upon the owners thereof, and upon their
respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, and
inuring to the benefit of HLC; provided. however, that in the event that
ingress to and egress from the Children’s Lots by mean of Hollybrook
Lake Road 1s terminated for any cause described herein, then all of these
covenants shall also terminate.

2. Amendments Concerning the Buffer. The following amendments are made to the

provisions of the Agreement regarding the seventy-five (75) foot Buffer:

(a)

(b)

(c)

B WRSO01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

The beginning clause “Except as expressly provided in this Section 3,” is
hereby deleted from the fourth sentence of Section 3 of the Agreement.

The final (seventh) sentence of Section 3 (starting with “HLC agrees with
SWS, III ...”) 1s hereby deleted from Section 3 of the Agreement.

In connection with the modifications to Section 9 made by this Second
Amendment, the Parties acknowledge and agree that Paragraph 3 of the
First Amendment has no further force or effect.

QT

20141023000336140 5/40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




3. Access to the Remaining Smyers’ Property. Section 9 of the Original Agreement
1s deleted, and replaced 1n its entirety with the following:

9. ABANDONMENT OF NEW ACCESS ROAD. No road may exist
between Hollybrook Lake and Duck Pond, other than Hollybrook Lake
Road. Accordingly, and 1n further consideration of the access easements
granted herein to the owners of the Children’s Lots by HLC, the Parties
acknowledge and agree that the sixty (60) foot wide "New Access Road" as
defined in Section 9 of the Original Agreement, and previously amended
by Paragraph 3 of the First Amendment, be and is hereby irrevocably and
permanently vacated, released, and abandoned.

4. Condition of this Second Amendment to the Agreement. All of the terms and
conditions provided for in this Second Amendment are subject to the express condition precedent
of the closing of the sale by the Smyers of the Conservation Easement to the Land Trust (the
“Closing”) on or before December 31, 2014 (the “Closing Date”). The Closing Date may be
extended through the mutual written agreement of Billy, Hal, Fran, and the Land Trust to a date
not later than March 31, 2015. The Smyers shall notify HLC immediately following Closing of
the sale of the Conservation Easement, and execute and deliver to HLC a certificate in the form
attached as Exhibit “G” confirming the sale and the satisfaction of that condition to the
performance of the Parties obligations under this Second Amendment (the “Certificate). The
Smyers collectively stipulate and agree that this Certificate may be executed by either Billy or
Hal, and that the execution of the Certificate by either or both of them shall be binding upon all
Smyers.

3. Miscellaneous.

A. Binding Effect; Agreements Run with Land. The provisions of the
Agreement as hereby amended shall (1) be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each Party
hereto and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and (ii) shall
constitute covenants running with the land described herein of each of the Parties and their
respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

B. Further Assurances. Each party hereto covenants and agrees to execute,
sign and deliver, or cause to be signed and delivered, any and all agreements, papers, deeds, acts
or things, supplemental, conforming or otherwise which may be reasonably requested by any

other Party for the purpose of further evidencing any of the transactions, matter or agreements
provided for herein.

C. Interpretation. This Second Amendment to the Agreement shall be
construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Alabama. To the extent that there

may be any inconsistency between the terms of this Second Amendment and the terms of the
Agreement, the terms of this Second Amendment shall be deemed to be controlling. This

Second Amendment constitutes the entire and complete agreement among the Parties concerning
its subject matter, and supersedes any prior oral or written communications between them.

| [
B WRSO01 1247052 v7 M"“"l I” | "II " l " I”I I IM

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 20141023000336140 6/40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judae of Probate, AL

10723/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




Descriptive headings included are for convenience only, and shall not affect the construction of
this Second Amendment. All of the Parties acknowledge that he, she, or it has had the
opportunity to be represented by counsel of their choosing in the negotiation and preparation of
this Second amendment. This document shall be construed without regard to any presumption or
other rule based on the person or persons who drafted this Second Amendment.

D. Counterparts. This Second Amendment to the Agreement may be executed
in a number of counterparts, all of which together shall for all purposes constitute one agreement.

E. Full Force and Effect. Except as hereby amended, the Agreement shall
remain 1n full force and eftect.

F. Effect of Failure of Condition. All of the Parties acknowledge and agree
that should the condition set forth in Paragraph 4 of this Second Amendment not timely occur,
then there shall be no inference drawn from the execution of this Second Amendment as to the
meaning, import, or effect of any provisions of the Original agreement or the First Amendment.

G. Effect of Agreement. Subject to Paragraph 4 hereof, this Second
Amendment represents a final determination of the rights, duties, obligations, and legal real
estate ownership interests of Hollybrook Lake Road and the Smyers’ Property. The provisions of
the Agreement, as amended by this Second Amendment, shall be enforceable 1n a court of equity
as being directly related to interests in real property which are unique, such that money damages
would not constitute an adequate remedy for the breach of any of the terms of the Agreement, as
amended by the Second Amendment.

H. Costs of Enforcement. In the event that any action i1s commenced to
interpret of enforce any provision of the Amendment, as amended by this Second Amendment,
the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all enforcement expenses, including, without
limitation, a reasonable attorney’s fee.

INIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

s wrsor ey 20141023000336140 7,40 $1,!15,"@ ”,”
?helbv Cnty Judge of Probate, g
0/23/2014 03.05.0¢ ppm FILED/CERT

N T



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their hands and seats as of the day first above

written.

B WRSO01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

SMYERS:

Sid‘ﬁeﬁ. Smyer, J;. ;

Harald L. Smyer

Mary T. Smyer

Ingrid Frances Smyer |,

Sidney W. Smygh, )/ Z

HOLLYBROOK LAKE CORPORATION

By:

Its: President

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

A A

2@141@23@@933614@ 8/40 $14%5 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03.05. ¢4 PM FILED/CERT




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the 'parties have affixed their hands and seats as of the day first above

written.

B WRS01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

SMYERS:

Sidney W. Smyer, Jr.

Harald L. Smyer

Mary T. Smyer

Ingrid Frances Smyer

Sidney W. Smyer, 111

HOLLYBROOK LAKE CORPORATION

By:

[ts: President

ISIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

O A

201&1023@@@3361&6 S/40 $145.@@ﬁL
Shelby Chly Judge of Prohate,
1012312014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have affixed their hands and seats as of the day first above
written.

SMYERS:

Sidney W. Smyer, Jr.

Harald L. Smyer

MarS/ T. Smyer |

Sidney W. Smyer, 111

HOLLYBROOK LAKE CORPORATION

By:

Its: President

ISIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

8

20141023000336140 10/40 $145.00
B WRSO01 1247052 v7 Shelby Cnhty Judge of Probate, AL

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their hands and seats as of the day first above
written.

SMYERS:

Sidney W. Smyer, Jr.

Harald L. Smyer

Mary T. Smyer

Ingrid Frances Smyer

Sidney W. Smyer, III

HOLLYBROOK LAKE CORPORATION

7 )

By: /) IA’J" _"A

7

/

Its: President

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

8

B WRS01 1247052 v7 nﬁlllllllllll""”””l“l"lm " I I"

1033060 20141023000336140 11/40 $145 .00
000004 08/05/2014 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT



N AND JOINDER

The Edges join in the execution of this Second Amendment for the limited purposes of
evidencing their consent and agreement to: (i) the abandonment of any right to construct the
“New Access Road” referred to in the First Amendment; (ii) the prohibition of any road being
constructed between Hollybrook Lake and Duck Pond, other than the existing Hollybrook Lake
Road; and (iii) any related easement rights, all upon and subject to the satisfaction of the
condition provided in the Paragraph 4 of the foregoing Second Amendment, which relates to the
timely Closing of the Conservation Easement transaction with the Land Trust. The Edges further
acknowledge and agree that a Certificate executed by either Billy or Hal shall conclusively

establish the satisfaction of this condition precedent.

Richard G. Edge

Andrew N. A. Edge

Elizabeth P. Edge

I A

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 20141023000336140 12/40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

10/23/2014 ©03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




ONSENT AND JOINDER

The Edges join in the execution of this Second Amendment for the limited purposes of
evidencing their consent and agreement to: (i) the abandonment of any right to construct the
“New Access Road” referred to in the First Amendment; (ii) the prohibition of any road being
constructed between Hollybrook Lake and Duck Pond, other than the existing Hollybrook Lake
Road; and (iii) any related easement rights, all upon and subject to the satisfaction of the
condition provided in the Paragraph 4 of the foregoing Second Amendment, which relates to the
timely Closing of the Conservation Easement transaction with the Land Trust. The Edges further
acknowledge and agree that a Certificate executed by either Billy or Hal shall conclusively
establish the satisfaction of this condition precedent.

Richard G. Edge

M
Andrew N. A. Edge

B WRSOI 1247052 v7 >helby Cnty Judge of Propate
_ 10/22/2014 03.05. AL
1033060-000004 08/05/2014 9:00 PM FILED/CERT



STATE OF A /q-La ~a )

)em@/\ COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Sidney W. Smyer,
Jr., whose name 1s signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this |/ L day of August, A.D. 2014.

otagy Public
y Commission Expires: |t / 16 / 2005

STATE OF )

COUNTY )

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Harald L. Smyer,
whose name 1s signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF )

COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Mary T. Smyer,
whose name 1s signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,

acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
10
B WRS01 1247052 v7 20141023000336140 14/40 !1!5.'@{! ”
1033060-000004 08/05/2014 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT



STA'TE OF )

COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Sidney W. Smyer,
Jr., whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notar_; Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE Ol&i@[ﬂg )
é&a&dq COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certity that Harald L. Smyer,
whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this ZZZ _day of August, A.D. 2014. S@ 8

] s‘g}’;‘:‘;"mm Notary Public
My Commission Expires: L7

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certity that Mary T. Smyer,
whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who i1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this ;27/ day of August, A.D. 2014.

STEVE BAUER

Commission # 2049345

Notary Public - California z
Alameds County

Comm. Expires Nov 16, 2017 %

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: L\\‘G@ \?—'

) “‘“
B WRSO1 1247052 v7 il 41|JJ%!,\EI,\J,‘351 40“1[_! /40 $145.00
1033060-000004 08/05/2014 “helby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT



STATE OF )
COUNTY )

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Ingrid Frances
Smyer, whose name 1s signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF Qabgma )

J Cm(wn COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, 1n and for said State and County, hereby certify that Sidney W. Smyer,
III, whose name i1s signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,

acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument,
he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

sl & v

tary@ublic o o
My Commission Expires: I / o /ﬂf’

Given under my hand this | 44 day of August, A.D. 2014.

STATE OF )
COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that

, whose name as of Hollybrook

Lake Corporation, a(n) corporation, 1s signed to the foregoing instrument or

conveyance, and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of
the contents of the instrument, he as such officer and with full authority, executed the same
voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

No-t-ary Public
My Commission Expires:

B WRSO01 1247052 v7 ” | I ” "I” I I I I

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 20141023000336140 16/40 $145.00

11

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT



STATE OF MAMKNDTEG )
Sl . county )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Ingrid Frances
Smyer, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this 15 day of August, A.D. 2014.

£\ BARRY GAGNE n — —
) e Nowry Public a7 (5202
MyCommlsslonE!P'”a'm ' My Commission Expires: Mult?)  Zexy
STATE OF )
COUNTY )

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Sidney W. Smyer,
I1I, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument,

he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF )

COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that
, whose name as ~__ of Hollybrook

Lake Corpeoration, a(n) corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument or
conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of
the contents of the instrument, he as such officer and with full authority, executed the same

voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: )

11
4
B WRSO1 1247052 v7 ull| I Il ” |“||||| I | m ”
1033060-000004 08/05/2014 20141023000336140 17/40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

104123/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT



STATE OF )
COUNTY )

I, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Ingrid Frances
Smyer, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF )

COUNTY )

1, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Sidney W. Smyer,
II, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument,
he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

J7a Notary Bublic, in and for said State and ounty, hereby certify that
d obesr &, red Sv , whose name as es Je. 4 of Hollybrook

Lake Corporation, ain) A 2aaq Corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument or
conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of
the contents of the instrument, he as such officer and with full authority, executed the same
voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation on the day the same bears date.

Notary Public -

My Commission Expires:; mmsmmmsssmtm 9
¥ ‘
. COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 8, 2017

A

20141023000336140 18/40 $145 00
B WRS01 1247052 v7 | Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 10/23/2014 03 .05-00 PM FILED/CERT

. . T
Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

11




STATE OF wa MVanig )

Mereer  COUNTY )

. [, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Richard G. Edge,
whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this 28 day of August, A.D. 2014.

(A Ve afbes

Notary Public )
My Commission Expires: /"ﬂ/[)( L0) b

STATE OF )

COUNTY )

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certity that Andrew N. A.
Edge, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

Nota_;;_ Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF )

e

COUNTY )

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Elizabeth P. Edge,
whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
12
B WRSO01 1247052 v7 20141023000336140 19/4@ $145.00
1033060-000004 08/05/2014 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03:05:-00 PM FILED/CERT



STATE OF )

COUNTY )

. [, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Richard G. Edge,
whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this day of August, A.D. 2014.

ﬁatary Public
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF A2t A

Tl gesS COUNTY )

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Andrew N. A.
Edge, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

an 1
(iven under my hand this 21 “day of August, A.D. 2014.

AN caned
Notary Public -
My Commission Expires: 4'7{ W A

STATE OF _Ata%hA )

JefasmieN COUNTY )

[, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Elizabeth P. Edge,
whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, she

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

n
Given under my hand this 2] day of August, A.D. 2014.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: “¢/2 % 5

12

- I

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 20141023000336140 20740 $1a5.00|”
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

1072372014 03:05:.00 PM FILED/CERT




SCHEDULE OF EXHIBITS

1. Exhibit “A” Schoel Engineers Plat

2. Exhibit “B” Children’s Lots

3. Exhibit “C” Additional Hal & Fran Parcel

4. Exhibit “B-C” Combined Hal & Fran Property (Legal Description)

5. Exhibit “D” Ridge Property (Legal Description)

6. Exhibit “E” Duck Pond (Legal Description and Map)

7. Exhibit “F”  Sid’s Acreage

8. Exhibit “G” Certificate as to Closing of Conservation Easement

Schedule of Exhibits

B WRSO01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

20141023000336140 21/40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




EXHIBIT “A”

SCHOEL ENGINEERING PLAT

A-1

B WRS01 1247052 v7 |
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

A0

b

2@141@23@@0335148 22/40 $145 Q@

of Probate, A
00 PM FILED/CERT

ShElb‘y’ Chty Judge
10/23/2014 03.05




1435/0d377114 Wd 00-S@ €0 viQl/iel/ul
B ‘@yeqodd jO afpn[ Ajud AGTays
0 Sv1$ OF/EC OFL9EEDODECOLPIOZ

—_—
—r e e A —— — ——— ——" =T i —— ——— = -y = ——
- - - - - e - _—— = - -, . L [
—_———— e ————————— = =+ e e == J— . - . [ — —_——— o m—— —_ f— = . e — e .
. o — — —— T . . - e R .. - - -

e i
R e e e e e e W\ — e - .- e _ R e
1 & m
_ r '
1 - L]
| __ | Fo
i
__ m
AN I P A : . " ;
e e | . . |
‘ - 4 ._ "y L
iy \ ., i y
e SN ., B - — e _ ' '
o
. ' ' * ‘ ! i ) "
PROFPERTY BOUNITARY - _
L1
— . ) - " ’ . I ._ P v
- r \ . I
. - ) . b ._ r
» r 1 ' H - ¢
it - i - -
¢ . - m
[ __ a - » L3
CROPERTY  SUMMARY __ S . ’
- —_ - : ’ #
) . . » .
v . . " { D TOTAL ARCA OF 4 LOTS | S
. — e e i - . . . ; "
TO BE ACCESSED FROM HIGHWAY e,
) | ’
, h_. - 7 - o . ) - ! ’
EXISTING HOLLYBROOK — . . ‘m ,_D;_ / ACRLS :.um_u ) BORDER) L ¢ -
. | AKE ROAD AR A O AN HE TWIE N L. L .
' G " eI V=L 4 LR " Tt ’
. A DTS AND SONSERVATION £ ASE ML NT .
'y
- ; e e - o e ’
__ /5.4 ACRYES LORANGL RORDE R I "
- . _— - . - A . ri
' ST ARE A DE CONSERVATION FASTMING 1 7 ’
r . - *,
: JAR ACRE = (PHRPLE R00D R “ T
. : ) : ' ¥ F 4
e 4) AREA OF REMAINING  PARCE| m
-
N . . . - | ¢ r
, | - 148 ACRES (BLUFE BORDER) P '
e oy * ’ ) - _ﬁ ! -
e - SN - 4 P " MM\.._.____L SEFTION 1B - o
. ol B _ - ] I B S
_, ~ - B0 ALDCESS L ASEMEN] ! B . s ‘ ’ __.._._. Jroa SLCTe 9 ”
: _ ﬁ_ m v ' v ’ " -
: ~_r ;- HOLL YBROGK L AKI i, i ., . - ‘, ' »
; ROA ACCESS ' oo ’ -
| . ! - ' s + v g - d *
_ u , » ] _ r ¢ F ol
| P _ w , ¢ ¢ ., ” , “ ’
m\\\ _ - - _ ' l - .’ ’ ol ’
| . | & , " bl -
_ T . * | ] - ’ > ” # 2
m _ 200 Wit —_ # ¢ ’ ,
i | ACCESS POAD -y ¢ ! ~ ‘4
) F
1, | ’ A ¢ e . ’ R 4
_ n ] - _q ‘ ” - ’
" ” . ) 4 ___.w ‘ v e * ’ ’ f ’ ! !
, 1 - "
_ i ¥ v ¥ r -, - r
* m - -_ _. T " ’ ‘.l. . , , * s .
| . - - ’ ! . ’
} h. ’ : F ‘
m m ’ 'y LY - ELEWATICOIN 1000 4 F ! ’
" | . ¢ : y .
“ _ ’ _ y
. , .l EXISTING HOLL YBROOK - ) | - f . ' _ f e ’
e . (AKE ROAD X +_ - - ) s ' Ly ,
m L . ’ ‘ _
- ., ) ! ) ' T . ’ ¢ - . ! - wm_.. ' ¢
J * - __ .. / ’ 71, f !
_ h d _ . - ' « ¥ J - ” m._, /
| © . W, SMYER, fJH ’ i .o .
. * 1 - Eor
- ’ | ¥ - | - P M 7 i : ., g ‘ # _ ¢ *
o N L .. . . : - . R
.F . ) .m __ —_ - e ok |||...I.__.|_|-..._.1I.I|..-.-. veea -\I Sl T — e e _ m_-_
. | . ; .___w . » ’ " _ r 5 ! P » 7
I . | | v ’ | ™ CONSERATIDN EASEMEN - ’ ¢ e .
| 14.8 . “ | LLE 4 AFION 1000 — © ¥ e * d i :
! - T OALRFS _ | - i ¢ 7 ’ , t
1 - ! ~ ! _ Y ! 4 ’ d ’ P ’ ’ | ! “e
. m ’ ' - | ., B AT J .
I f [ ,
’ i - _ “_ ’ ‘., | ' o ’ ! ! : ’ I
: - — - : ' ’ - * ’ ” ’ | o ‘ 4 _-_ -
! __.l M . & + - -
_ L ! ! r - - ’ - I ﬁ_ fF » .\t_ ] “
” _ _ " _ - " - ! |
| g ! m ¥ - . - r [ _-. o .._.._.
| _q ! ‘4 4 - ¢ P @ ” ! | » .
| 3 | ¢ _, | d ’ 'y . g ‘ | - ¢ t ' d | - ¢ -
| ] F # ’ | i -
,__ _ 1 \-___ I\W \ ’ ] “ _ i 7 . y - - “ - v _ ol -
; _ : p ’ AN i ! ’ ' u_
1 ' } + - : ] ’ . v " Ni P s ' : _\__ __ " “
H 0 400 800 1200 _ | | , . - 7. ! | ’ ’ g ’ y 7 p
. o . , l‘_ __ L ’ A ’ - - ”» _ ¢ ”, .“____ ’ ’ ! ’ _ - - .
. S — | _- i ! rr - ’ . ’ ’ S
. ! _ - ’ - ,
_ : R | H ’, ¢ | ’ !
GRAPHIC SCALE _ e PRy AP ., ! _ - . . ¢ e
1" = 200 ' , __ i . CONSFRVATION  __ __ , ° d ' ’ . s -
_ ’ _ -
. B o R | L Vo & EASEMENT , 7 ¢ i e .
] - e e e e+ T ] o L , - _ ! # I e S
i r ”_.. - . - 1 . i ’ ’ | ﬂ ! ! SR Sp— .__.I - . _ T
. . SR © e ey | U i :
_q = 1 e, r AL - FAR Y e _ . m o
R ..___ , “ ] - ﬁ.‘bﬂﬁ__u.ﬂqr,r .__%mﬂmﬂ_zuﬂuﬁ__ =F Yl ._._m *_ ’ * , gJ\mm —l I—ll—l_ Zo }ZD
_ t -+ LI R - e _ m
— SMYER PROPERTY |, . . Lo ~, 1, . ACCESS EXHIBIT
P R by P . o | T T Tttt T T T Tt/ /¢
e, MR T e e - MY P e e AT et eaen _ ' r __ ’, i ¥ L ’ | ’ r / s » - T T T
Canaulting Engimnaeis m—l_m_lm< Oocz _ }—l}m_}g\’ | . f v S _ -t ol r ‘ ;s 7 “ ~=PROPERTY BOUNDAR v -
'Y . . ‘ : JULY 22, 2014
- N S R A P T A ’ i A | 4 _. ’ !
— - _- -1 U e | S ™ —— T e T T T s — e -..H...mu_l. Ry S il e TS
...w_j.._*..n|.h|q ﬂq:ﬂﬁﬂa.._,.ﬁmr: {72113 dgn T3 3014 TT 5 45 AM s e L L e e e e e e e e e T S _ e o S L

f————




1"=200

—_—_————— e ———

‘
—_— e — ——_— . MM A LsmrEEE A ———d——— — . aT -

)

800’

—— e — g e e e — —— —

GRAPHIC SCALE

- A T —mT EAmE AR e — A T T T o = — = —— —
'

A TER RS . eua

/ EFRISTING HOLL YBRODK —
LAKE ROAD

e :
1/ 4 SECITION 18

a—

PR SEGAION 10

e

1200°

P b ——— e e = —

L
——
——— »
-
]
- .
#
“ |

.‘
. L]
- L
] . -
1
1 ¥
EXISTING HOLLYBRODK - L.,
- { AKE ROAD
E Y
F ] !
r
F
ey ILy

et aam

Coneulting Ernrgioesers

s ] — g —

AL B b M e o - ——e =

4 - A — o — e — W -

|
Y. —. 75" m:-.l_”.m_.__m.m.l._uﬂn.l-ﬂuuﬂl.ll_ﬂ..l!.i
|

/

— -5 BUFFER "

R s Rt e

L

SMYER PROPERTY

SHELBY COUNTY

Smyver PropertyExiibit 072714 dgn 722200417 2045 AM

P mLe A e i — ——

ALABAMA

L IR TR S — . —_ -

-
r "
h.u.- El m;/ﬁ__ﬂ-m- r—xi f
- i
[ -
1__ ]
|
- h _ ’
ES m
.y 1 -
. i
A - -
I :
. ” -
_ -
o ' ~
|
1
]
[ -
- 1
. g
. | .
| ’ ‘
P =
] "
|
|
F *
. c , !
! ..
i
- ’ m_ ., _
_
|
’ _ l
o
.
|
]
F . ,_, " 1
__ '
I -
Y S ._l _ "
I . o o

= b0 ACCESS FASEMENT

;o HOA [ YBRODK | AKE
FOAD ACCESS

\

-+

' F
r...||... e — _ .|.|_\.r||.-_|li1i.|.‘|.||||
Ay, ;

—_

W om e ————

e e — = W

F I -
]
[]
%
1
¥ ]
* ¢
]
' [
¥
F
, __....
¥
|
oy
I
I 2
 »
¥ f r ”
’, , ’
F
)
’
rF ” -
F
L
u\
” ’ ’
r -
-
- P ,
-
......... I S *

= 20" WDk
ACCESS ROAD

1830/037I4 Wd 0D SO €0 ¥LBZ/EZ/0)
T8 ‘@1egOdd JO @BpNnp Aju) AgQTayg

00 SrIE OV /PZ OFIOEEODOEZ0

I

L7102

__
__h ]

— e ——

||I| k-- e — s e
: . |
- F L
- “ d _-
_ : . ' | ,
" _ ¥ _
" _ 1 SRR
’ - | N * i “ !
N S N . ‘
_ . . ¢ - ’ | m i ? .
_ -PROPERTY BOUNDARY . |
. | L
- * A - # - ‘ i~ -
) t . » r .-___ "
* i 1 r ! ’ ' _ : ’ - -
M« - _-_ . ) _T \ vl -
; - _
Ly . | I =~ T
* PROPERTY SUMMARY B}
. P e  ———rr e m n . e e e e e 2 h E _ ‘ .‘ 1
| .
: e L . D TOTAL AREA OF 4 LOTS | & ¢,
: " . ) w .
Coh TO BE ACCESSED FROM HIGHWAY A TR
— " _ ¥
- {47- 1017 ACRES (RED BORDER) B
b 20 ARN A OF LANY RBE TWEEN &__ v ;
v - - N e . e e _.,C._..x ¢
I 4 1LOTS5 AND CONSFRVATION FASLMENT | ‘
- L
- R .l e e . 1 ’
.. _ 73.4 AURES (DORANGE BORDE R) S I .
L - . _ _ o - " . o _ -
N L 55 AREA OF CONSFRVATION FASFMENT -1 of .
F |
R 246 ACRES (PURPLE BORDFR) G TR
1 [
NG 4) AREA OF ROMAINING PARCEL A
. . . cqpey T
' J = 4.8 ACRES (BLUE BORDER) i .
»
', P - Wq - “ ' I.l
N : , » __SEV4 StaTon Bg o /)
; '
c, TS ! - G T SECTION 19 ¥ i
| ' J r o, | T -
* __ - ; . r . » -
,. : - . . e
e i ! - ’ y
oL, e 4, e P . i g
e | - L ’ , “ ¢
- . ¥ ’ ’ ul . ! ! , ¥
ﬁ.. _ F) - ol ’ . ’ L , lvu F
_ s i _._“ _._ ’ . _.__.._ - ’ ' X ’ ’
| [ ] . ¥ f _»r - ¥ » :
. . m_ -_ , \.\ P F | . "t
- ] - _ v r # s r ¥ o ;
= - _‘. r # ) L) ¢ . +* _‘.f
1 ¢ . d ol o ._-D
| o " AT ’ ’ ’ ’ e d
* m - . h _ £l |
.....\L\n\l # . ¥ ’ ¥
, ) o ._m- + ‘e . - , Ib.-m_-m..a.._____.....q_nwz 1000 i r ’ l . ’
SR ¢ . "
: " s | ’ .—-u ¢ |
. .t. - . “ ¥ ’ " ; | , ._H sl #
- __1 M . W " ’ , ] " ’ - *m_.__ C ’
- ‘ 1\ 4 d g - * ’ _W_.__. ‘ . ___,
| r r f
, | - Y
.
- ” H _* ’ g L r g ‘ d _ - d .-
. .___,.. _ ’ + > F ’ » _ - F ., r
e e g N L e e . & .
r ’ 2y _ - L A I S 8 o ¥
. . ¢, | CONSERVATIDN EASEMENT ’ ’ ’ ’-
FLESATION 1000 - - ’ r . . 7 ___1 7’ ¢ , —._ -
. | ' '
‘ ’ ’ ._.._- t ! r f . ’ r ! 4 ’ ﬁ ' ‘e
’ o 1 o ‘ L__ _ ’
’ _ ’ ] ’ g ’ ’ ’ | e ¢
’ 4 J | + __ P . .
___. r % ’ _ » ! __ et ’
¥ ¥ 1 ¥ ﬁ._ - -
- . L { ” ’ r oy 4, ) _._ B
‘el r
.._-._l_ E_h __ - * t.l. F | h._. - “
p ¢ o v o, F | - Sy
" ’ , p __ o -~ - -
, ” P i - + ’ d I -’ -
.. _. | ) o~
- rL ' | # ¢ [ .
R . - ¢ : , i ...x
- - : C o, - b i\
" _ i : ¢
‘ - ” ’ | o, H ’ ‘. ' ’ ’ _* . b ul ’ -
’ - r ’ L” ’ ! - ©r __. g h..
_ ] i
r I F
” : _T._._ . , r ; A s ___...___.
CONSERY ATION o, ’ ’ L e
; EAGF MENT I/ﬂ/ . . ¢ ! ’ < "
, . . » ,. \_/,_ “ . . ’ ’ T s r —— — A . - e
.*..”.m_w..._wmﬁ____ﬂ_..m._—.... JGW,_MM_M{_W__H;_WW_—H } N d w u._-._ F , , .- —_———. o
L = . AFea 2 ‘
_._..___u_ﬂﬂ_.l.___.,.___.v__p..* .ﬁ.nm.____._m__.._m_z_d_ﬂ____ﬂuz BAGE h_ i ’ ' , __ mg<mm —|O — — —Zo )ZU
| ¢ i ACCESS EXHIBIT
- ; ’ ! e F- e _ )
r ’ ’ @ m _ o f /| ‘ w
;s ? | PROPERTY BOUNDARY
_ .
ARSI 4 R __ JULY 22, 2014
e ettt BN 1§ e s Sad ot i St i

e o —




EXHIBIT “B”

CHILDREN’S LOTS

B-1

B WRS01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

20141023000336140 25740 $145.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

18/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




EXHIBIT “C”
ADDITIONAL HAL & FRAN PARCEL

C-1

S

2@1&1023@@@33614@ 26/40 $145 .00
of Probate, AL

00 PM FILED/CERT

ghelby Cnty Judge
02312014 0305



1430/Q3714 Wd 00:S0€0 ¥I0Z/EZ/0L
T ‘@ieqodd jo IBPNL AjU) AQTOYS
00 SY1$ Ov/.Z ObIL9EEOO0EZOL V10T

— - —— — —  —"— - § —— e e — = - - —— - - me—— == = -—,,—_— i —— .- .- - - - - - _-— ————— = -— - —— - . —— ——— - e o e e . . - . (R - - . _— . - - - .. m

et CHEE I ———

|||.u B — ..... - | . = — N — &- e J . - ﬂ| — s S - -...!!.-
a\,m\w\wﬂ _ i _ /

!
|
. !

\‘\.
4
|

X
P “ | J 3
x ) , \\\\\\ . ) * i _M_- | ’ - .__ ¢ .M a_____
R = e e
m * . = v u.,.wm_u_ummi BOUNDARY . _ __ ul ..“

v .. ¢ . r [~
m _ . v F] ..___.__.. - a
- m . L , SRR Y

o b —-. ! | . . _
L [ OS PROPERTY  SUMMARY PR

R s : 1. . . D) TOYAl AREA OF 4 1LOTS | :

_ 1O BL ACCESSED FROM HICHWAY
=~ . e .x\ | | ol 41 1017 ACRES (RED BORDMR)
/m””nmmfwwrmﬂjmmﬂn;. . _ . .- D OARE A D ARG 1 TR
a (i CONSE RV ATON 1 ASH MEN
AR FAA ACRES CORANGE SORDI e :
: SUOARE A OE TONSERVATION © ASE MEN

""-.,___“
L
» 4
=L
L
LY
n ¥
o
“
h

y

VH

G
|

Ao
otd
L En
-
[

)

-

|

T ! A ATRDS TRegiie o R0hn _T
N v 43 ARF A OF REMAINING  PARCE! |
N ' N Mg ACRES (BLUL BORDER) *

) {

%
-

]
L

D S
™
W
"
‘ T
1
-
.
i
1
A
.
|Ii_'
J_,_"“.-
R
—y e r——
L]
L
L

eI

»
L)
1.i

N
A @ ' Q-
: i N ] ol
.-.r-/-r - . . : . . SE_ /4 SEETION 1B Hn €
raa Ty | - Y — ™7 '
. ) ._-._-. ’ ﬁ._- .-..__ # L ?m._‘f__h ﬂﬂﬁ.—.ﬁ ._HW .t
. = 00 ALGESS L ASEMENT _ ' ’ ', - -
\ ’ | ,”
_ - ’
_ ' " ” + w—
HOUL YBROOK ( AKE N i, I ’ ¢ d
ROAT ACLE &S d PR . ’
- ’ ” -
L _ ’ u , * . , / L
. » . ] [ - ’ ’ - n ’
* __ # d o rF g ’ I &
‘ . iy v - ’ H
_ PR .
I ) d - ” ’ L, » - ) ,
- 20 WINE . ’ . ; ,
ATCESS ROAD " - | P ¥ - ’
i1 I A P y - ’ L ’ y
. __. - i ¢ __.__..__ #» ¥ G
_ ¢
i L ’ - _. £ ’ y ’ PR ! a _._._
t - - 1, g - ¢ ¢ » ’
- m - - “ ¢’ u ’ ’ ’ . , “
- 1 ) A 2’ ’ & o r *
‘ - | b oa ’ «-h\ﬂﬂn ; 0 d S
!.|\H\|\h|/_r/ |- ! . - ' o ! . -t , “
- _ ! | ¢ L, ’ ,
\ | ¢ ’ T T ! . -ELE W ATHIN 1000 ' '
_ ' * - : i - ¢
__ ¥ * ' _ ] .- - F - » F
_m ! _ +_.1.,— . - 4 ) . h_._-_ _“ ‘ e *‘ i
. N ”
- . _; ‘. " . EXISTING HOLL YBRODY . : ) _ N . . ! L, D L
T S ‘ .. T g8
n _ - ! *y 1} ’ ’ ’ - s _ P |
_ - __ , ._! - ¢ ’ r ” - P . 7
- . - _ - . - ’ p o R .‘ - , ’ -—..\_ A
_F . . _ - ] ’ . » - " F ’
) _ o MYE P ’ | . ’ | —t
’ n.J . _c-:_ a ﬂﬂ..u _ ’ P _ - ’ _ Fl "_‘
' - __ m __ P . ’ . F ; ’ t_ m F L . . - - ’ : » “ )
- i r ol ' ! - - ’
b R IR S o _ -+ ] ) . " ’ % - ) ’ ’ , , ’ m‘ h C
_ . SRR R e S g N U A S A
_ ! - b | ’ ’ o ¥ s ¥ r ’
| " ’1 4 a1 1 ¢ r - ’
- - - i ] * - “ . ’ . CONSE R ATION EASEMENT ‘, 4 ' |
i 1 . ELEwATION 103 ’ r N r !
1 =
| - }_.u..nmmﬁ " ; ; ' - ' s 7 y R ’ f s ’ q
' I - . - _q - I M . r | P F o ¢ ) F | i -,
- I L] 1 ‘ '
_ . ¢ . _ - __ ' . ‘ ! f 4 __-_ L L ’ ’
t i . ! _ | . . ’ ., ’ ’ ! ' s .N.,
| [ 4 ” ‘ 4 ‘ 1 ‘.
! | . - v—r _ J J = T + p _ g d * Z. =
l F H_ [ ’ i - - |
) : ’ . : ’ - - o -, & LA 1.‘ ’ J
- | r [ - - -, F .-_ ’
. : . ; ’ - gy "
._ _ ! ’ ¥ e ‘ -, ' - _
L | ' T . ’ d ! ‘ . ’ ’ P’ H.. -
' _* ! r ! e 7 4 | v ! H -
- | \ 1 o o o \ -
_ ’ e T e, ! - , _ . 7 ’ ! | x “
F ! ] - - I . . -
’ . _ | ', r W . ’ ' ' / | e
0 & - m . - B G A S oy
" _ U
' r ! r ! _ ”
R i - _ ’ , ’ A 4 - - R m _ _ # , p ’ __._w , F _ . C o
: i _ f fr ” » _. | ;o r . h___ —~
) . : : . » ! F - —
: 1 H ‘ '
* _ * ’ _ | _
" - .' > 1 l P F f __-c_ ? r h ‘_—ﬁ
-, o __ d ’ *r ._“_ % ¢ . . ! * # ’ d r ! ¢
| R ' ’ | _ — - CONSFRYATIIN — _ ’ _
4 - Moo ‘ _ ‘ . STONEGATE ROAR . | ’ y y t EASERE N ’ _ r P s ...J_ -
e e ————_—_— e - —_— . - m rrrae m e e—— = Wik sl = == e _— M = = s imE— sime—— = P D emrme  —— e L - d AR 1 .. A ‘ 1 \ .‘_ - ‘.. - i !j _ ‘. L ‘I.l‘ Lh L _ e _ |_
Hll —_ - - - e e = e mmame e cone o — - —— e e . - . - —— | + ” . __ . A , v i - >~ F , “. , F ) F CTT T T T T T .|||.|M |“w.|.| ————
, v ’ .. AEEA U ONSE R AL . * ! sl
o o o e s | _ g ’ SMYER LOTTING AND
| g | p s APRRCX 0 P 3T | : ’ _
R PR RTY | : _ % : C ACoNDis (N , | ACCESS EXHIBIT
1 F ) 1
m§<m Oﬂm ! ’ . , - - _ ! & A/ 1 " . o L N . o
. ' . F
_ __ " ’ d AP __ e 1 / -
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA | A . _ ~PROPERTY BOUNDARY
_ L ‘. e ., JULY 22, 2014
i _ ﬁ - F L | ! y
- g - SN S SR S ¢ i | ’
- C T T -t T — - - - - — ——- =L S [. e — ity W A . .&Ju..-uululu_. -~ .- i .:H.-I||.m.!-.||... R

Smyer Properny Toxhibit 072114 dgn 7:27 2004711 2035 AM - S - o o T T T T T T




EXHIBIT “B-C”
COMBINED HAL AND FRAN PROPERTY

B-C-1

R AT

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 20141023000336140 28/40 $145 . Q0
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03.05:00 PM FILED/CERT




(Draft 7/810/14:JKL]

£6 "
' 4 BAD ) »
OMBINED HA AN L ALY ROPER T
. . ¢ ) [ [
) »
- 1dt part ¢ CCHIOr AR QWIISID 10 LOUUL. _IAdlls il U5S0CLIOQ 1L
Cé 13
¢ 3 .
enarate geeg 0 INeric ANCE MY E A and araid . ' 1YC

BpB-C- 1

1 |

20141023000336140 29/40 $145 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




EXHIBIT “D”

RIDGE PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

D-1

B WRS01 1247052 v7 , l

1033060-000004 08/05/2014 2814 1

023000336140 30/40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




NAL VERSION
Pt Date: 7/16/14 at 07:16:44

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
Issued by

Chicago Title Insurance Company

LLTC File No: 7592H-14

SCHEDULE A

1. Commitment Effective Date: July 10, 2014, 08:00 am

2. Policy or Policies to be issued: Amount

a. ALTA Owner's Policy (6-17-06): $to be determined

Proposed Insured: Any Purchaser

' b. ALTA Loan Policy (6-17-06)

Proposed Insured:

3. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment is Fee Simple.

4. Title to the Fee Simple estate or interest in the land

\/ S. W. Smyer, Jr. (1/3 interest
interest) (Parcel 1)

Is at the Effective Date vested in;

) Harald L Smyer (1/3 interest) and Ingrid Frances Smyer Dubrow (1/3

Harald L Smyer (1/2 interest) and Ingrid Frances Smyer (1/2 interest) (Parcel i thru Vi)

Richard R. G. Edge, Susan S. Edge, Andrew N. A. Edge and Elizabeth P. Edge (Parcel VIi & Vill)

The land referred to in the Commitment is described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A"

Countersigned July 16, 2014

By: LAND TITLE COMPANY OF ALABAMA
State License No. 0187964

o WG T e 7

Authorized Signatory “

m—

20141023000336140 31/40 $145 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. A

10/23/2014 03.05.00 PM FILED/CERT

I 0 0

ceA ¥
BT "
ALTA Commitment (6-17-06) -~ P = ALTA COMMITMENT - 2008
Schedule A - Conﬁni:ed RIDGE [PRo (‘CQ,T‘/

Page 2



COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
Issued by

Chicago Title Insurance Company

LTC File No: 7592H-14

EXHIBIT "A" - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel I:

All that part of Section 19, Township 18 South, Range 1 East lying Northwest of the crest of Double
Oak Mountain; South of the South line of the North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section and
Southwest of the property conveyed to Ingrid Frances Smyer by S. W. Smyer Jr. in Deed Volume 296,

/ page 854, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama

Less and Except that portion of the above property lying within the boundaries of the property
conveyed to Robin Sorrell in Instrument 20040220000088460, in the Probate Office of Shelby County,

Alabama.

Less and Except that portion of the above property lying within the boundaries of Lot 1 and 2,
according to the Survey of Stonegate Realty Subdivision, recorded in Map Book 27, page 133, in the

Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Parcel i:

All that part of the North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 18 South, Range 1 East,

lying Northwest of the property conveyed to ingrid Frances Smyer by S. W. Smyer Jr. in Deed Volume
296, page 854, Southeast of the property conveyed to Robin Sorrell in Instrument 20040220000088460

and South of the property conveyed to Richard R. G. Edge, Susan S. Edge, Andrew N. A. Edge and
Elizabeth P Edge in Instrument 2002-2118, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Parcel IH:

All that part of the Northeast diagonal 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 18 South,
Range 1 East, lying Northwest of the crest of Double Oak Mountain. Situated in Shelby County,

Alabama.

Parcel IV:

All that part of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East
lyting North, East and South of the “duck swamp”. Situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Parcel V:

All that part of Section 19, Township 18 South, Range 1 East lying Northwest of the crest of Double
Oak Mountain; lying Southwest of the Northwest-Southeast diagonal line traversing the Northeast 1/4
of said section; Southeast of the small branch traversing diagonally the center of the Northeast 1/4 of
the Northwest 1/4 of said section; and Northeast of the Northwest-Southeast diagonal line traversing

the center of said section. Situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Parcel VI;

That portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1
East lying Southeast of the “duck swamp”. Situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

JINAII

T ML R

2@1ﬂ1®23@@@3361d@ A /40 $145.00
Shelby Cnly Judge of Probate. AL
10/23/2014 03 05:00 PM FILED/CERT




EXHIBIT “E”

DUCK POND (LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MAP)

k-1

B WRSO01 1247052 v7
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

20141023000336140 33/40 $145.060
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
10723/2014 03.05:00 PM FILED/CERT




[Draf 7210/14:0K L]

EXHIBIT "E"

wtate owned by Sidpev W

at_part of e-ball_of S _of Section 18, aund Northeast quarter_of
Hves @g‘_u.am T QL Sggtmu,_.l.ﬁ,_,mﬁnﬂup LLb.leLIJL. L{;ulggwﬁllmmlimlhaw{lm the.
L.,.QMQL.QIM.DJ&L.ML@JD_AL.U- ration 099 feet above. sea level situated . Shelby County,.
Alabama,

E-1

20141023006336140 34740 4145 . EB
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILEDICERT




oo

I 4 * i

v
g M S

NGOG - ] I0AS A m_,ﬂcnmﬁ_

r - -

L

u -__u:r-. P T e nmj!
- e W, i

£, ﬂ_ .

I

AL

$145 .00

il

140 35/40

|

|

00336

il

1410230

I

8
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

10/23/2014 03:05.00 PM FILED/CERT

|

E-2



SID’S ACREAGE

F-1

O

2014’02300@335140 36740 $145 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
1033060-000004 08/05/2014

10/23/2014 0U3:05.00 PM FILED/CERT




rrrrrrrrr

EXHIBIT "F"

) . " A - - g ; . " -y . e ~y L . ‘ (R, . ¢ » | | _:'
st ¥ of SWv and SE % of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East

Y X

AL hat part of th
bounded as follows:

and ..miml ;.uld..z.,,anﬂ.éuﬁu,&mmk “DAM” ace Wmmlwhmm ..L@&is‘:wamg%dm 1
the ¢ oba ;_uj.ﬁhc_b).(;aummnmg ) Book 4. page 74:.and on the south by the.

torthern bau unday of Shoal Creek and “duck swamp.”

F-1

20141023000336140 37/40 $145.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




EXHIBIT “G”

CERTIFICATE AS TO CLOSING OF
CONSERVATION EASEMENT

[ATTACHED HERETO]

LI A R AR

G-1 50141023000336140 38/40 $145.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT

R WRSO1 12470582 v7



EXHIBIT “G”
CERTIFICATE AS TO CLOSING OF

CONSERVATION EASEMENT (“CERTIFICATE”

The undersigned Sidney W. Smyer, Jr. and/or Harald L. Smyer hereby executes and
delivers this Certificate to Hollybrook Lake Corporation (“HLC”) to notify HLC that the sale of
the Conservation Easement to the Freshwater Land Trust described in the Second Amendment to
Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions; Quitclaim Deed; and Agreement (“Second
Amendment”) entered into as of the day of August, 2014, between the Parties described in
the Second Amendment has been closed, and that all terms and conditions of the Second
Amendment relating to that closing have been satisfied. In accordance with the terms of Section
4 of the Second Amendment, the execution of this Certificate by either or both of Sidney W.
Smyer, Jr. or Harald L. Smyer shall be binding upon all of the Smyers, with the Consent and
Joinder of the Edges described in the Second Amendment.

Executed and delivered by the undersigned as of the day of , 2014,

Sidney W. Smyer, Jr.

Harald L. Smyer

INOTARY BLOCKS ON FOLLOWING PAGLE]

2( '
[SAMPLE COPY] ©15¥ Cnty Judge of progyes 00



STATE OF ALABAMA )
)
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that
Sidney W. Smyer, Jr., whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument and who 1s known to
me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument,
he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this day of , 2014.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF

)
)
COUNTY OF )

[, the undersigned Notary Public 1in and for said County, 1n said State, hereby certify that
Harald L. Smyer, whose name 1s signed to the foregoing instrument and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, she

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this day of ,2014.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

T

20141023000336140 40;40 $145 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

ISAMPLE COPY] 10/23/2014 03:05:00 PM FILED/CERT




